8,589	 5,330	 42,908

COMPENSATION FOR KEY MANAGEMENT AND DIRECTORS

In accordance with IAS 24 “Related Party Disclosures”, key management personnel are those persons having authority and
responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group, directly or indirectly, and includes directors (both
executive and non-executive) of James Cropper PLC. The remuneration of the directors is disclosed in the Report of the
Remuneration Committee (pages 76 to 77). There are 5 Directors who accrued retirement benefits under money purchase and
defined benefit schemes in the year (2023: 6 Directors).

All figures in £’000	 2024	 2023

Salaries and fees	 930	 1,095
Short term employee benefits	 81	 106
Short term bonuses	 15	 51
Pension costs	 25	 50
Termination benefits	 201	 201

Total	 1,252	 1,503

The amount of gains made by Directors on share options exercised in the year totalled £nil (2023: £nil).

29 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

The comparatives detailed below have been restated. No adjustment impacts prior year profit or net assets.

Statement of Financial Position 		  Company
	 As previously reported	 Restatement	 Restated
All figures in £’000	 2023	 2023	 2023

Amounts due by group undertakings	 - 	 40,867 	 40,867

Total non-current assets 	 15,070 	 40,867	 	 55,937

Trade and other receivables – amounts due by group undertakings 	 53,991 	 (40,867	) 	 13,124

Total current assets 	 58,507 	 (40,867	) 	 17,640

An adjustment has been made to the classification of intercompany receivables. In the prior year, certain intercompany debtors were
presented as current assets however there was no expectation that these balances would be repaid within 12 months of the balance
sheet date which means that the instruments were, in substance, non-current in nature. As a result, £40,867k was reclassified from
trade and other receivables (within current assets) to amounts owed by group subsidiaries (within non-current assets).

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

132

ANNUAL REPORT PRODUCTION

All the paper used in this report has been made in England by James Cropper.